CITY OF OAKLAND FiLED

OFEICE OF T : .
AGENDA REPORT G EGILY CLERK
To: Office of the City Manager CoundiBARRAIAUM §: 07
Attn: Deborah Edgerly
From: Public Works Agency
Date: May 11, 2004
Re: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACT TO MCGUIRE AND HESTER FOR RESURFACING OF
CERTAIN STREETS IN THE CITY OF OAKLAND FOR FISCAL YEAR
2003-2004 (PROJECT NO. C234930) IN THE AMOUNT OF $3.928,797.40

SUMMARY

Stafl’ recommends Council approval of a resolution authorizing the City Manager to award a
construction contract to McGuire and Hester for the resurfacing of certain streets in the City of
Oakland for Fiscal Year 2003-2004 (Project No. €234930) in the Amount of $3,928,797.40.

FISCAL IMPACT

The engineer’s estimate for the construction work is $4,439,298.00 and the construction contract
will be in the amount of $3,928,797.40. Funding comes from Measure B (ACTIA). Sufficient
funds are available for the construction work in Fund 2211, Organization 92480, Account 5741 1,
and Project C234930. Funds have set aside for Contract Compliance and will be transferred into
Fund 2211, Organization 92480, Account 56918, and Project C234930 upon award. The 1.5
percent assessment for public arts was not allowed as part of this grant.

BACKGROUND

On January 5, 2004, the City Clerk received four bids for the project as shown on Attachment A.
The project consists of the resurfacing of approximately 15 centerline miles of streets. The
streets scheduled to be resurfaced are shown on Attachment B.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

Construction work is scheduled to begin in June 2004 and will be completed by July 2005. The
contract specifies $500 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contractor exceeds the
contract completion time of 260 working days. The project schedule is shown on Attachment A.

ACTIA’s Local/ Small Local Business Enterprise program was used for this project. ACTIA
requires that its LBE/SLBE program be used on all of their sponsored projects. ACTIA’s goals
are sixty percent Local Business Enterprise of which twenty percent must be Small Local
Business Enterprise, which exceeds the City’s requirements. McGuire and Hester’s SLBE
participation was 18.5% and the LBE participation was 78.6% at the time of the bid opening.
The Good Faith Efforts were reviewed by ACTIA and it was determined that McGuire and
Hester’s Good Faith Effort did not meet ACTIA’s LBE/SLBE goals. The LBE/SLBE
information at the time of bid opening has been verified by the Contract Compliance Division of
the City Manager’s Office and is shown in Attachment C. Under ACTIA’s LBE/SLBE program,

Item: Ei

Public Works Committee
May 11, 2004



PWA — Street and Sidewalk Maintenance

Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland (C234930) Page No. 2 of 3

the Prime Contractor may appeal the rejection of its bid to the Good Faith Effort Review
Committee. The ACTIA LBE/SLBE Program further specifies that the Committee will review
the decision to award a contract based on Good Faith Effort when the LBE/SLBE Goals are not
met and the Committee’s decision on the Prime Contactor’s Good Faith Effort shall be final.

McGuire and Hester was notified by the City of Oakland on March 25, 2004 that they did not
meet the LBE/SLBE goals and their good faith effort was not satisfactory. After receiving
notification from the City, McGuire and Hester submitted a written protest of the results on
March 26, 2004 to the City and ACTIA. The Good Faith Effort Review Committee was formed
by ACTIA in accord with ACTIA’s LBE/SLBE Program. The Committee consisted of an
Authority Board Member, an Authority Staff Member, and a City Representative. The hearing
was held on April 20, 2004. The Committee ruled that McGuire and Hester did provide a Good
Faith Effort. The Good Faith Effort Review Committee results are shown in Attachment D.

One of McGuire and Hester’s subcontractors, Union City Construction, was not certified at the
time of bid opening but has since been certified (March 18, 2004) by ACTIA as an SLBE. The
addition of Union City Construction as an SLBE, brings McGuire and Hester into compliance
with ACTIA’s LBE/SLBE goals. They now have participation levels of 21.3% SLBE and 78.6%
LBE. The current total LBE/SLBE participation level is 100%.

The second lowest bidder, Gallagher and Burk Inc.’s bid was $63,592 (1.6% of the total contract
amount) higher than the lowest bidder and was under the engineer’s estimate. They also met the
ACTIA LBE/SLBE goals at the time of bid opening (20.2% SLBE and 79.7% LBE). The table
below shows a comparison of the two lowest bidders and the LBE/SLBE percentages.

McGuire and Hester Gallagher and Burk, Inc.
Bid Amount $3,928,797 $3,992,389
January 5, March 18, January 5, March 18,
2004 2004 2004 2004
SLBE Participation 18.5 21.3 20.2 20.2
LBE Participation 78.6 78.6 79.7 79.7
Total Participation 97.1 100 100 100

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES
Economic: All public works contracts require prevailing rate of wages. Prevailing wages
offer a livable wage rate for workers and can contribute to an increased quality of life. The
$3,928,797 of funds from this contract will turn over in the community and help to stimulate

the economic base.

Environmental: New asphalt pavement contains as much as 15% recycled asphalt. This
project also uses rubberized asphalt on certain streets. A two inch rubberized asphalt overlay
contains approximately 2,000 tires per lane mile. It is estimated that over 35,000 recycled
tires will be used for this project.

Item:

Public Works Committee
May 11, 2004




PWA — Street and Sidewalk Maintenance
Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland (C234930) Page No. 3 of 3

Social Equity: ACTIA’s goals reflect the social equity policies of the City of Oakland
whereby the inclusion of small local firms and Qakland residents are afforded access 1o
contracting and employment opportunities. The City uses a pavement management system to
determine which streets are candidates for repairs. Resurfacing is based on each street’s
pavement condition index (PCI).

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS
Street resurfacing will eliminate potholes and provide a uniform travel surface for pedestrians
using crosswalks.

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

It is recommended that the City Manager be authorized to award a construction contract to
McGuire and Hester for the resurfacing of certain streets in the City of Oakland for fiscal year
2003-2004 (Project No. C234930) in the amount of $3,928,797.40. McGuire and Hester was the
lowest responsible responsive bidder and has complied with the LBE/SLBE goals.

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL
Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution.

Rgiie:tfully suhmitted,

RAUL GODINE
Director, Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:

Brooke A. Levin

Interim Assistant Director, Public Works Agency
Maintenance Services Department

Prepared by:

Dwight A. Chambers

Operations Manager, Public Works Agency
Street and Sidewalk Maintenance

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

OFf{CE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Item: q

Public Works Committee
May 11, 2004



- Attachment A

Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland for Fiscal Year 2003-2004

(Project C234930)
List of Bidders
Company Status Location Bid Amount
McGuire & Hester Local Business Qakland 3 3,928,797
Gallagher & Burk, inc. Local Business Oakland $ 3,992,389
Granite Construction Company Uncertified - Watsonville | % 4,300,482
Ghilotti Construction Company Uncertified SantaRosa | $ 4,313,384
Project Schedule
] ! : 12004 12005
[TomkMeme I - B A ngnx!mzrm=w;m—_gmvsmﬁ_“ug§sepEmﬁMmsmﬁm
10234930 Street Rehabilitation 115M04 - 6/14i05 ¢ i CZ34438 Sireet Rehabiflaion i
| : : T ayw co
j}ﬁir‘i Cpering 4_1,'5{04_ Y™y i
" Contract Award Frocess " 04T ariema i
_ “Contract Execution T T/F'Sfﬂ?f"""?n%?
""" Constucran 7 ""é'"’"s?‘i‘smé“"s‘ﬁaﬁs ‘ :
! : : i : 264 days

Item:i

Public Works Committee
May 11, 2004




Attachment B

Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland for Fiscal Year 2003-2004
Pavement Resurfacing Locations

STREET FROM TO RESURFACING METHOD ?gE)A DIST

1 MTHST BROADWAY MADISON ST 2" MILL & 2" RUBBER 16,618 2
2 12THAV E8TH ST E 20TH ST 11/2" OVERLAY 9,270 2
3 13THST BROADWAY FALLON ST 11/2" OVERLAY 15,098 2
4 17THAV E19TH ST E 24TH ST 1 1/2" OVERLAY 8120 2
5 20THST HARRISON ST~ TELEGRAPH AV 1 1/2" OVERLAY 10,274 3
6 3RDST OAK ST LINDEN ST 11/2" OVERLAY 34944 3
7 418STST 42ND ST TELEGRAPH AV 1 1/2" OVERLAY 1,544 1
8 418TST BROADWAY TELEGRAPH AV 1 1/2" OVERLAY 9,312 1
9 42ND ST ML KING WY CITY LIMIT 11/2" OVERLAY 8,967 1
10 52ND ST MARKET ST WEST ST 11/2" OVERLAY 4,001 1
11 5THST OAK ST HARRISON ST 2"MILL & FILL 8,048 3
12 82ND AV MACARTHUR BL  SUNKIST DR 11/2" OVERLAY 7627 8
13 BOSTON AV MACARTHUR BL BRIDGE 1 1/2" OVERLAY 2,037 4
14 BOSTON AV MACARTHUR BL EAST END 1 1/2" OVERLAY 1,680 4
15 BRUNS CT LA SALLE AV NORTH END 2" MILL & FILL 1,544 4
16 BULLARD DR ESTATES DR ESTATES DR 1 1/2" OVERLAY 5240 4
17 CHELTON DR ELDERBERRY DR EXTER DR 2" MILL & FILL 1237 4
18 COOLIDGE AV BROOKDALE AV MACARTHUR BV 2" MILL & 2" RUBBER 10,003 4 &5
19 DONNA WY ELYSIAN FIELDS ELYSIAN FIELDS 1 1/2" OVERLAY 5636 7
20 DORAN DR AITKEN DR BANNING DR 11/2" OVERLAY 1,320 4
21 E17THST FRUITVALE AV~ NORTH END 11/2" OVERLAY 2,273 5
22 E18THST FRUITVALEAV ~ NORTH END 1 1/2" OVERLAY 980 5
23 HEGENBERGER 11/2" OVERLAY /2" MILL &

EDES AV RD 85TH AV FILL 10,168 7
24 ELDORADOAV  FAIRMOUNT AV  BAYO VISTA AV 1 1/2" OVERLAY 3512 1
25 FOOTHILL BL 35TH AV HIGH ST 2" RUBBER OVERLAY 15751 5
26 FOOTHILL BL FRUITVALEAV  35THAV 2" RUBBER OVERLAY 5249 5
27 FOOTHILL BL HIGH ST 55TH AV 2" RUBBER OVERLAY 27,912 5&6
28 PEBBLE BEACH

FOX HILLCT CT EAST END 11/2" OVERLAY 838 7
29 GOLFLINKSRD  FONTAINEST  98THAV 2" RUBBER OVERLAY 9,147 7
30 GRASS VALLEY RD SKYLINE BL GOLF LINKS RD 11/2" OVERLAY 8,600 7
31 HADDON RD PARK BL HILLGIRT CIR 1 1/2" OVERLAY 9,152 2
32 HERRIER ST NORTON AV VICTOR AV 11/2" OVERLAY 3524 4
33 HOLLY ST 70TH AV 90TH AV 11/2" OVERLAY 19,868 6 &7
34 LAS VEGAS AV 98TH AV WEST END 2" MILL & FILL 1543 7
35 LEEST GRAND AV VAN BUREN AV 1 1/2" OVERLAY 2478 3
36 REDWOOD RD CRESTMONT DR SKYLINE BL 2" MILL & 2" RUBBER 12,739 4&8

Item:

Public Works Committee
May 11, 2004




37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

REDWOOQOD RD HWY 13 CRESTMONT DR
SHEPHERD CYN RD SKYLINE BL AITKEN DR
SONOMA WAY 20TH AV SOUTH END
STEARNS AV 9555 STEARNS AV BURR ST

VALE AV BAYO ST HARBORD VIEW DR
WELLINGTON ST PARK BL CANNCN AV
WOODLAND PL BROADWAY TERR SOUTH END

YORK ST PRINCE ST MANDANA BL

2" MILL & 2" RUBBER
2" MILL & 2" RUBBER
11/2" OVERLAY
11/2" OVERLAY
1 1/2" OVERLAY
2" MILL & FILL
2" MILL & FILL
2" MILL & FILL

Item: q

Public Works Committee
May 11, 2004

22,517 486
3,893 4
1,394 2

768 7
3817 4
4556 5

734 1
2,194 2



Attachment C

Caontract Compliance and

Employment Services Division
Office of the City Manager

Memorandum

Date: January 23, 2004

From: Deborah Barnes, CC&ES Manager W ’éﬂ""‘"")

To: Gwen McCormick , PWA Contract Administration Supervisor

Regarding: Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Qakland for Fiscal Year 2003-2004 -
Project# C234930 with Alameda County Ttransportation Improvement Authority
(ACTIA) goals.

Contract Compliance & Employment Services reviewed three of the lowest bids for the above referenced
project. Maguire & Hester the low bidder did not meet the L/SLBE ACTIA goal and did not meet the good
faith effort defined by ACTIA. Gallagher & Burk the second lowest bidder met the L/SLBE ACTIA goal
and Granite posted 9.7 percent SLBE only and did not meet the 1/SLBE ACTIA goal as listed below:

Company Name LBE SLBE Total
McQGuire & Hester 78.60% 18.5% 97.1%
Gallagher & Burk 79.7% 20.2% 100%
Granite Constriction 0% 9.7% 9.7%

CC: Attachments

q

PUBLIC WORKS GMTE.
- MAY11 200



CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Attachment C

Contract Compliance Evaluation Form

ST -

Project No.: (234930

Project Name: Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland for Fiscal Year
2003-2004
Bid Opening Date: 1/5/2004 Engineer Estimate:  $4.439,298
Contractor: McGuire & Hester

Contractor’s bid amount: $3.928.797
5% credit for LBE/SLBE Preference: |___ |

5% of the TOTAL BID Amount: =
5% credit for Joint Venture Preference: | | Calculation Amount.: X 5% =
5% credit for Mentor Protégé Preference: il If yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal.
ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: $3,928,797
1. Did the Contractor meet the LBE/SLBE goals? @
a) % of LBE participation = 78.68%
b) % of SLBE participation 18.53%
2. Did the Contractor meet the Trucking goal? (Trucking goal not specified by ACTIA)
a} % of local trucking participation 100%
3.

If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requirements?
(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)

Alameda County Transportation Improvement Authority (ACTIA) provided the Good Faith Effort review. See
attached.

4,

Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin/Initiating Dept. 1/22/2004
5.

Is the contractor in compliance with alt LBE/SLBE requirements?

(If no, explain below)
Good Faith Effort was unsatisfactory.

AT TR S R R et L e TR

Reviewing Officer:

AL AT L T SRR e

Date; 1/22/2004

Date: ;//X A\/d(/

Approved By: ﬁi&w éQJLA 2




umawy umsy Y UNOTUE JOYVIRIOD

aspdiajuy ssamsng unwog 1M uansawy nuodsiy Y sassaugsag Suppnig oo LT w:.-xuzb TTVY 3l JO 906 St ﬁmow mﬁv_ud._r.—. Tex07] 3L "IUNOWE 0RIU0D [e10] 2t JO %G1

asudiatug ssouisng Alsouty 30w ualrgury Uiy ¥y #siidisfu] ssauisng 0307 gows 875 0] dn papumod aq Afuo e stury 947 Feod ¢ pg Swasnpe spIemo %001 PAIUN0D 2 URd LU}

boismnoy 2 ssaulsng peiIA 4N astidsajuy ssausng oo i qg16 wy woyedonrted 44715 %6¢ Pue 997 %51 30 vopeuquos v st el 4971 17V %05 245

unliawy Aoy N ssausng a3y gl S@55EUISNG |DIOT [OwS P 0] paliar iy ELERIL GIVOD

RILERE)
264'3T6°eS TI¥YL0L aig daisniav TIVIOL % ad1 ddisnfay
Teod aBejuadiad Hg] 19IOL 1PT240 5] O) PAPPE SF %G 'S4 I _ _ WPO0912§2 ] 98201 LOJUIPY 1OJ NPAID 4
= %S X SIUNOUry HONEnOE]) E ADURIATAL ] MU A aO{ 10] WPaId oG
=  Junowny (1ig TVIOL AW J0 %6 D PouIRI] HATIS /AT 0] Upald g

%0 %S0T %001 %001 %001 %Ceg %EG'8L %898L) spmoiqng |
000°F17% £629T6'cH 000'FIFS| OO0 LES LLEBLTTS sov'gess | wzteoss|  Ioelord T

[»

1 | ]

ﬂ _ 11

—
ﬁ——_

_ 1L 1 | _ —

T
I
5
|
1
|

11 [ N — -

000FLES WV 00000FTFS  0D'PLFS  0O0PIFE  ODOIRE  000FIRS 8 PWEQ Buppi, s 20mon 9 Buppona],
] I b oovoorsers | ] 1 ] ] ooorrois] a> | reagryues | use enng | ¢ | reydsy
00 0TY601S gn  wowex  uowonasuo) A uomn b sanuuq ssed
1 [ 1 000ss'z65 | | I oceues|  oseues] {0 [ pwpeo | ssaxdxg Buddng | ¢ | Burddng
00'95,91C8 9a/'912§  95L'91Z$ 8 puepeQ uonanAsuo) prenBuey g alemu0))
- 0F 1LZ 0S¥ 1§ LZ'05V'1S wzosris] a0 | pwerro 1590 3 s | 1 g
junowry § duopruy § Fais/ag1 smyelg #
a8 agw |[HId awavior | Bupniyp | ey VIOl 1S 381 Jwes | Nowvoo1|  sans pueaswmg aur] aaviL

ooskezD  TON I0alnxg

<ENSOISE> SOURIIIIIC]
£62'926°cS pmouTy pig
seCeErT e 12 FOOZ-E00Z 182X [805K] 07 PUBIYEQ JO AI17) 81 U 519905 Wiena)) jo Sunepmsay  caweN 1aforg
| 5PpIg 159M0T 7
NOILVAIDLLAVA 491SHd1

3 JuauYORINY




b

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Attachment C

Contract Compliance Evaluation Form Pms-iq

e AR T el WD 2 et

e AR T BT e e D SRS o R SR P A L e N R E e e T il o 52 e b e sk e

Project No.: 234930 Project Name: Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Qakland for Fiscal Year

2003-2004
Bid Opening Date: 1/5/2004 Engineer Fstimate: $4,439,298
Contractor: ~ Gallagher & Burk, Inc. Contractor’s bid amount: 3$3.992489 A i
5% credit for LBE/SLBE Preference: I I 5% of the TOTAL BID Amount: =
5% credit for Joint Venture Preference: l I Calculation Amount.: X 5% =
5% credit for Mentor Protégé Preference: E If yes, 5% is added to the averall Total LBE percentage goal.
ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: $3.992889  —i#hy

1. Did the Contractor meet the LBE/SLBE goals? fres 1

a) % of LBE participation = 79.71%
b) % of SLBE participation 20.29%

2. Did the Contractor meet the Trucking goal? Nl ( Thu C,q'ﬂ? ,éocr.ta vt oprsifr L d go AT, ﬂ\-doq
a) % of local trucking participation 100%
If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requirments? Nal

(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.)

4, Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin,/Initiating Dept.  1/23/2004

5. Is the contractor in compliance with all LBE/SLBE requirements? E (If no, explain below)

o DR ARREIIL PN LT DT QAR S 2t LT 2R LD TR SN L i A b b vh b ot

Reviewing Officer: Date: _1/23/2004

Approved By:

Date:




asted 19yl STAUISNG uouwog, IR,
asudisguy ssansng Ajouny 9w
UBSEINEY b}

ety aANDY

uDIIAWY UHSY ¥
gonaey wuadsy @
UDILAWY UBIY  yY

ssBUiSRR FAIBLIAIY it

sassatisng Buppneg jooy
asdsatuy ssomsng J0a0Y (jowy
251l 38U S5RuTSNY 0]

W
ELIM
wm

JUTIOWE (JeTU0D

Bupiony 11V 2@ 30 %0 steed Bun{onay (220 3], NINOWIR DRIUCD [RICY A IO %GT

o1 dn pajunoo aq Aquo ueo suuy gg7 Teod %oc Suraanpe spremo) g0t pRIUNoD aq wed Wy
g5y ‘uongedonied ggs %6E pue g1 %G1 JO Uolemqued e st [eod 747 TV %06 ML

11 ssaursng paygie) §) 5@55AUISNY (1707 [[AUFS PUD [DHH] PRINLIL) ||y WY SIVOD
AN
£9¢T66'ES TIYLIOL Qi adisnioy TIYLOL % 391 aaIsnay
‘leod aderuaniad gg] 19, 1Iw1240 N 0) PIPPE ST %G Sad J] :@ouaIajar] 939101 I0IURA 10] 1HPAID %G
= %8 X CJUNCUrY UONEROED) PIURIRJAN] BITJUIA JUIO[ 10] HPSID %G
= unowy QId 1V.LOL 24 JO %6 @ouaIRgaN ] 34715 /441 10 Hpaid o6
%0 %0z %001 %001 %0001 %126 | spmorang .
000°018$ 63€'T66'CH 000°005$ 6RET66'EH esczares | ol O - N S
ol
ol | _ _ [ |
_ 11 I _ | _ _ | ! [ ]
_ |1 R | 1 | _ J 1 i L g
| | 1 [ | l [ ] [ L]
L 11 L _ 1 1 _ i 1 | [
| 1 k| _ | L _ I [ | [ {
[ [ 1 I [ | _ 1 _ L |
000°001% vy 000°001$ 000001 000°00TS 0000014 000°00T$ a0 PUepEQ fupprapsei) 9 Huppray
?8_85 T<|r So\omaf Sqom@_! 000°0S1S —| cS.Sﬂﬁ 0000518 _ _ a0 _| puEpeQ _ Fuppomay, surerpm ﬂm’ﬂ Tuppury,
000°052% vy 000°0SZ% 000°0S2$  000°0ST$ 0000524 000'0528 40 PUEPEQ Junpnag somol Fupponuy,
?cqe% ~ H _ %QEQH | | oo | Q%.S%L [ o [ puepeo _\ MmIv _\ml_\ EEIETa
0000018 VYV 000°001% 000°001$ 000°001$ 1D PUEREQ ssardxg Suding "z Fuding
by 68¢'TRL'EH 63c°ZT81'eH 68281’ | 9D PUEP{RQ) g g wyferen | 1 aurg
POy ¢ Buppnsy, | oAds/aan e15 #
gam ggin [HI1al g4 1v1oL 18901 VIOL 2915 g1 WD | NOWLVDO1 SqNEG pue kL] aury AAVIL
Geekezy PN aleid
<Q169F 4> EESNERE) (g
69€°CR6'ES Junowy pig
R6T6EFHE ‘ayewnsy Ieewmduy BO0Z-E00T 1224 [29sL] 10 PURREQ JO 11D S1p 1N 519905 wea)) Jo Suoepmsay  sweN ool

L

12pprd pug

1

NOLLVAIDILIVd Ad71s/A91
9 juawyde}y




CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

Attachment C
Contract Compliance Evaluation Ferm

Project No.: (234920 Project Name: Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Qakland for Fiscal Year
2003-2004
Bid Opening Date: 1/5/2004 Engineer Estimate: $4.439.298
Contractor:  Granite Construction Contractor’s bid amount: $4.300.482
5% credit for LBE/SLBE Preference: ' 5% of the TOTAL BID Amount: =
5% credit for Joint Venture Preference: :’ Calculation Amount.: X 5% =
5% credit for Mentor Protégé Preference: l:] If yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal.
ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: $4,300,482

1. Did the Contractor meet the LBE/SLBE goals?

a) % of LBE participation  0.00%
b) % of SLBE participation 2.79%

2 Did the Contractor meet the Trucking goal?
a) % of local trucking participation 100%
3. If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GFE) requirments? ﬁoj

(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.) ;/&M—‘-M/z—- iM Sl /W‘-ﬁéof By # C?'Zd-j ?
Contractor did not submit a good faith effort.

4. Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin/Initiating Dept. 1/23/2004
5. Is the contractor in compliance with all LBE/SLBE requirements? (If no, explain below)

Contractor did not submit a good faith effort.

I A P e T T RTGRBUTRAA T L W TeRe A 2 s

Reviewing Officer: LNON Date: 1/23/2004

Approved By: 0@/&;@- @«/ Date: /o?f?/a-//




IRy oSy ¥

UACIUE ORI

wsiading g ssauisng vourop  J9M vosirrwy Juodsiy sassamsng Buipnag o naL Suptonn 17y 24t Jo %06 51 eod Sunpniy 18207 a4 IUNOWUE 1PBRUeD (210} S JO 9461
wsidingr] sseuisng Alouty 39K ey OIY ¥ astidrajug ssaursag y920] |[ows s 03 dn pajunoo aq Aquo wed suryg gg1 1eo08 onc Suasppe spresmoy g ppT paNInmod aq ued Yy
wsoany ) ssausng peppan g es1drapu ssausng 3o L) g9 vy vonedonred agg %cg PuUe A7 %1 JO uogemquIod € st el A 11V %06 AL
upalawy 9AOK YN ssauisny payie) g3 5855aUISNY {£)07 ||otrs PUD (0307 poipitia) )Y Hn SIVOD
‘NI
TRFO0CES TTvlOL e gdisniay YIVEOL % 3471 adisnfav
trod a8eiuodad 3a71 M0 Te1eA0 o1y 0} PApPpE St %S 5ok J] 3oURIIRIG 98044 J0JUSN IOF IPIID %G
= %S X VIIMOWTY UOREMoED 190UBIDJBI] aIMUIA O] 10§ 11IPaId %G
= qunowry JId TY.LOL mﬂ Jo ﬁm ) ‘BIUIIALL mmgm \mwA I PO %G
%0 % %001 %001 %001 %6L6 %6L6 %000]  :spoiqng
YITTTTS 06 18F00EtE 000078 000°0EES GH0'1ZHE V01TH 1xlorg
E I
| [ ] 000'0ETS — | | [ _ _ gy | peskeq | duprag Fep [ 6 | Burpngy,
00005 v 000°0ETH 000’0525 000°0ST$ 000'0£c$  000°0£TS a0 PURIEOD Jurprup 0RO g Burpnay
p | 1 SIROLS _ \— S78°01$ _ mww@;_ _ D _l PUETTED H BUnETID bﬁs&ﬂ p; _ dhungy
OOO..OO —.% << Occdﬂ.&;@ MD __hOu.G.dmﬁN—nH EQﬂuﬂhmﬁOU mugho @ .:.E.—nmm<
|oooooss [vv | 000°292% — | | _ 1 | g0 | eeoeues | op | S H 2V N
SHE'REE 20 BERET] Bunding sfoiry - Bwmdwg
mewhﬁa _ Vv F V2T FLIS — 4 — A PAL] ~ ﬁm.ﬁﬁ! _ a0 _ aMAAIBUY _ suog 3 Aarry .3.& £ J 2191200
B 0008 LI$ 0008115 an ouwsLy uonannsue)y 4ry uerun - g Bumse 1snlpy
-l h 88097 14 an AMAUOSIPAA uotongsuo) apuerny | 1 nuLrg
pmowy § Bupnay, [ ag1s/991 smeig #
HAM g jHIE] g IviIoL Sumpong, a0} TYIOL 18D | NOWLYIOT SqRG e AuTiLg aury FAVEL
pgekezn  TONwalorg
<LIBREU> PovaLagIC]
TST00TFS unoury pig
BET 6LV TS ‘YRS aautdug $00Z-€00Z 123 &, (2251 10y Puep{ec) Jo A1 21 W spang wmeya]) Jo Supepmsay,  dwen 19300

2pply plig

NOLLVAIDILIVd 3971S/991
AREVETTTREEEL




Attachment D

ALAMEDA m TRANSPORTATION, movzufmurmm

S

426 [7th Street
Stuite 100
Qakland, CA 94612

Telephone:
J10/893-3347

Facsimife:
S510/893-6489

Webpage:
wiww ACTIA2022. com

Nate Miley, Chair
Supervisor, District 4

Roberta Cooper, Fice-Chair
Mayor, City of Hayward

Tom Bates
Mayor, City of Berkeley

Keith Carson
Supervisor, District 5

Henry Chang, Jr.
Vice Muyer, City of Oakland

Mark Green
Mayor, City of Union City

Seott Haggerty
Supervisor, District |

Alice Lai-Bitker
Supervisor, District 3

Gus Morrison
Mayor, City of Fremont

Gail Steele
Supervisor, District 2

Shelia Young
Mayor, City of San Leandro

Christine Monsent
Executive Director

BI65-S9¢%

April 22, 2004

Mr. Raul Godinez I,
Public Works Director
City of Oakland

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza
QOakland, CA
Subject; Oakland Local Streets Resurfacing Project (ACTIA No. 16)
City Project No. 234930 -- McGuire & Hester Bid

Dear Mr. Godinez:

This letter is the formal report of the results of the ACTIA Good Faith
Review Committee hearing concering the appeal by McGuire & Hester of the
determination that it had not made a good faith effort to meet the ACTIA Small
Local Business Enterprise ("SLBE") Goal of 20% participation for City of
Oakland Project No. 234930 for resurfacing of certain Oakland City Streets in
2003/2004. The Good Faith Review Committee consisted of Miriam Hawley, an
ACTIA Board Member, Lennon Harris, a Port of Oakland employee appointed by
Oakland, and Arthur Dao, ACTIA Deputy Director as an ACTIA staff member.

The Committee conducted a hearing on April 20, 2004, and heard
presentations from ACTIA staff, from Mason Tillman & Associates, ACTIA’s
affirmative action consultant and from representatives of McGuire & Hester. The
Committee unanimously decided that on the basis of the total evidence presented,
McGuire & Hester did demonstrate good faith efforts in meeting the SLBE goal
for this contract. This decision was based on the following: (i) McGuire & Hester
had been determined to have met 8 of the 12 objective criteria for demonstration
of 2 Good Faith Effort prior to the hearing, (ii) at the hearing McGuire & Hester
presented satisfactory evidence of good faith efforts in at least two additional
categories (Negotiation in good faith and Not rejecting LBEs and SLBEs without
sound reasons) (iii) McGuire & Hester had achieved 18.5% SLBE participation
at bid opening, (iv) 4 out of 5 subcontractors listed at bid opening were certified
SLBESs and (v) McGuire & Hester will in fact have 21.3% SLBE participation
counting the participation of Union City Construction which was certified as an
SLBE after bid opening and prior to the hearing, as well as other facts presented
at the hearing,

(015) edJdoq]

dS5 0 +0 22 «dy



iy

Attachment D

Mr. Raul Godinez IT
April 22, 2004
Page 2 -

Based on this decision, which is final pursuant to the ACTIA LBE and SLBE Program,
McGuire & Hester is a responsive bidder regarding the LBE/SLBE goals and if otherwise
qualified should be awarded the contract as the low bidder.

~ If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me or Arthur Dao, Deputy
Director, at (510) 893-3347.

Sincerely,

QbR S N——

CHRISTINE E. MONSEN
Executive Director

cc: Zach Wasserman, Authority’s Legal Counsel -- Wendel Rosen Black & Dean
Jaime Heredia, Project Manager -- City of Oakland
Dwight Chambers, Operations Manager -- City of Oakland
Deborah Barnes, Contract Compliance Manager — City of Oakland
Rocio Fierre, Deputy City Attorney — City of Oakland
Eric Cordoba, ACTIA Project Controls
Tommy Smith, Project Manager — Mason Tillman Associates
Arthur L. Dao, Deputy Director - ACTA/ACTIA
Anees Azad, Finance and Administration Manager — ACTA/ACTIA
Lemnon Harris — Port of Oakland
Miriam Hawley — City of Berkeley
ACTIA File 16.7.1

Chron File
PUBLIC WORKS CMTE.
MAY 11 2004
BIB9-59¢+ (DOTS) eJdoq dgg:40 0 22 4dy



orrice of ety c.eax OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
G2XLAND RESOLUTION No. C.MS.

nrroBURBRE G Adield

Requires two-thirds vote of

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT TO MCGUIRE AND HESTER FOR RESURFACING OF
CERTAIN STREETS IN THE CITY OF OAKLAND FOR FISCAL YEAR
2003-2004 (PROJECT NO. C234930) IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,928,797.40

WHEREAS, funding for street resurfacing has been appropriated in the fiscal year 2003-04
budget using Measure B (ACTIA) funds; and

WHEREAS, on January 5, 2003, four bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of
the City of Oakland for the Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Qakland for Fiscal Year
2003-2004 (Project No. €234930); and,

WHEREAS, McGuire and Hester, is the lowest responsible bidder for the project and has
met the local/ small local business enterprise goals; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in Fund 2211, Org. 92480, Account 57411, Project
(234930, for the construction work; and

WHEREAS, the engineer’s estimate for the work is $4,439,298.00; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
repairs; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is
in the public interest because of safety and economy; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that this contract shall not result in the
loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive services; and

WHEREAS, the performance of the services by contract is in the public interest because of
cconomy or performance, and shall not resuit in the loss of employment or salary by any person
having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore be it,

RESOLVED: That the contract for the Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Qakland
for Fiscal Year 2003-2004 (Project No. C234930} is hereby awarded to McGuire and Hester, in
accordance with the terms of its bid therefore, dated January 5, 2004 in the amount of three million,
ming hundred twenty eight thousand, seven hundred ninety seven and 40/100 Dollars
($3,528,797.40), and, be it

PUBLIC Va)RKS CMTE.
MAY 11 2004



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance,
$1,964,399, and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for tabor and materials
furnished and for amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, $3,928,797.40, with respect
to such work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager is hereby directed to enter into a contract
with MecGuire and Hester on behalf of the City of Oakland and to execute any amendments,
extensions or modifications of said agreement, within the limitations of the project specifications;
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Clerk is hereby directed to post conspicuously
forthwith notice of the above award on the official bulletin board in the Office of the City Clerk; and
be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the approval of this Resolution requires a two-thirds vote of
the Council members.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, . 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN, AND PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE
NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-
ATTEST:

CEDA FLOYD
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California
PUBLIC WORKS CMTE.

MAY 11 2004



