
To: 
Attn: 
From: 
Date: 

Re: 

F f L E 3  
r ) F F I C E  OF THE C i T f  CLERh 

i f ,  1: L ,? k! r! 

C I T Y  O F  O A K L A N D  
AGENDA REPORT 

Office of the City Manager 
Deborah Edgerly 

. Districc All- c0uYJt!4#nY 27 774 5: 51 
Public Works Agency 
June 8,2004 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT TO MCGUIRE AND HESTER FOR RESURFACING OF 
CERTAIN STREETS IN THE CITY OF OAKLAND FOR FISCAL YEAR 
2003-2004 (PROJECT NO. C234930) IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,928,797.40 

SUMMARY 
Staff recommends Council approval of a resolution authorizing the City Manager to award a 
construction contract to McCuire and Hester for the resurfacing of certain streets in the City of 
Oakland for Fiscal Year 2003-2004 (Project No. C234930) in the Amount of $3,928,797.40. 

This street resurfacing project meets the following Mayor/Council Goals and Citywide 
Objectives: 

Improve Oakland Neighborhood - Improve traffic, bicycle, and pedestrian safety. 
Maintain and Enhance Oakland’s Physical Assets - Provide for clean, well- 
maintained and accessible streets and sidewalks. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
The engineer’s estimate for the construction work is $4,439,298.00 and the construction contract 
will be in the amount of $3,928,797.40. Funding comes from Measure B (ACTIA). Sufficient 
funds are available for the construction work in Fund 221 1, Organization 92480, Account 57411, 
and Project C234930. Funds have been set aside for Contract Compliance and will be 
transferred into Fund 2211, Organization 92480, Account 56918, and Project C234930 upon 
award. The 1.5 percent assessment for public arts was not allowed as part of this grant. 

BACKGROUND 
On January 5,2004, the City Clerk received four bids for the project as shown on Attachment A.  
The project consists of the resurfacing of approximately 15 centerline miles of streets. The 
streets scheduled to be resurfaced with their current pavement condition index (PCI) are shown 
on Attachment B .  The City uses a pavement management system to determine which streets are 
candidates for repairs. Resurfacing is based on each street’s PCI. The street resurfacing projects 
are also coordinated with other projects (e.g.: sewer rehabilitation projects) so the streets will not 
be cut into for any underground projects. By approving this resolution, City Council will be 
approving the specific streets listed in Attachment B to be resurfaced under this contract. See 
Attachment F for a summary of the City’s pavement management system and prioritization 
method. 

Item: 5-a/ 
City Council 
June 1,2004 



PWA - Street and Sidewalk Maintenance 
Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland (C234930) Page No. 2 of 4 

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS 
Construction work is scheduled to begin in June 2004 and will be completed by July 2005. The 
contract specifies $500 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contractor exceeds the 
contract completion time of 260 working days. The project schedule is shown on Attachment A. 

ACTIA’s Local/ Small Local Business Enterprise program was used for this project. ACTIA 
requires that its LBWSLBE program be used on all of their sponsored projects. ACTIA’s goals 
are sixty percent Local Business Enterprise of which twenty percent must be Small Local 
Business Enterprise, which exceeds the City’s requirements. McGuire and Hester’s SLBE 
participation was 18.5% and the LBE participation was 78.6% at the time of the bid opening. 
The Good Faith Efforts were reviewed by ACTIA and it was determined that McGuire and 
Hester’s Good Faith Effort did not meet ACTIA’s LBWSLBE goals. The LBWSLBE 
information at the time of bid opening has been verified by the Contract Compliance Division of 
the City Manager’s Office and is shown in Attachment C .  Under ACTIA’s LBEYSLBE program, 
the Prime Contractor may appeal the rejection of its bid to the Good Faith Effort Review 
Committee. The ACTIA LBWSLBE Program further specifies that the Committee will review 
the decision to award a contract based on Good Faith Effort when the LBWSLBE Goals are not 
met and the Committee’s decision on the Prime Contactor’s Good Faith Effort shall be final. 

McGuire and Hester was notified by the City of Oakland on March 25, 2004 that they did not 
meet the LBEYSLBE goals and that their good faith effort was not satisfactory. After receiving 
notification from the City, McGuire and Hester submitted a written protest of the results on 
March 26,2004 to the City and ACTIA. The Good Faith Effort Review Committee was formed 
by ACTIA in accord with ACTIA’s LBWSLBE Program. The Committee consisted of an 
Authority Board Member, an Authority Staff Member, and a City Representative. The hearing 
was held on April 20, 2004. The Committee ruled that McGuire and Hester did provide a Good 
Faith Effort. The Good Faith Effort Review Committee ruling from April 20, 2004 is shown in 
Attachment D. 

Following the April 20, 2004 heating Gallagher and Burk, Inc. (the second lowest bidder) 
requested an opportunity to present evidence regarding McGuire and Hester’s good faith efforts. 
In response to this request a continued hearing was held on May 18, 2004. The continued Good 
Faith Effort Review Committee again ruled that McGuire and Hester did provide a Good Faith 
Effort. The Good Faith Effort Review Committee ruling from May 18, 2004 is shown in 
Attachment E. 

One of McGuire and Hester’s subcontractors, Union City Construction, was not certified at the 
time of bid opening but has since been certified (March 18,2004) by ACTIA as an SLBE. The 
addition of Union City Construction as an SLBE, brings McGuire and Hester into compliance 
with ACTIA’s LBWSLBE goals. They now have participation levels of 21.3% SLBE and 78.6% 
LBE. The current total LBUSLBE participation level is 100%. 

The second lowest bidder, Gallagher and Burk Inc.’s bid was $63,592 (1.6% of the total contract 
amount) higher than the lowest bidder and was under the engineer’s estimate. They also met the 
ACTIA LBWSLBE goals at the time of bid opening (20.2% SLBE and 79.7% LBE). The table 

Item:- 5-a-I 
City Council 
June 1,2004 



PWA - Street and Sidewalk Maintenance 

Bid Amount 

SLBE Participation 
articipation 
’articipation 

Resurfacing of Certain Streets in  the City of Oakland (C234930) Page No. 3 of 4 

McGuire and Hester Gallagher and Burk, Inc. 
$3,928,797 $3,992,389 

January 5, March 18, January 5, M m h  18, 
2004 2004 2004 2004 
18.5 21.3 20.2 20.2 
78.6 78.6 79.7 79 7 
97.1 100 100 100 

on the following page shows a comparison of the two lowest bidders and the LBWSLBE 
percentages. 

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 
Economic: All public works contracts require prevailing rate of wages. Prevailing wages 
offer a livable wage rate for workers and can contribute to an increased quality of life. The 
$3,928,797 of funds from this contract will turn over in the community and help to stimulate 
the economic base. 

Environmental: New asphalt pavement contains as much as 15% recycled asphalt. This 
project also uses rubberized asphalt on certain streets. A two inch rubberized asphalt overlay 
contains approximately 2,000 tires per lane mile. It is estimated that over 35,000 recycled 
tires will be used for this project. 

Social Equitv: ACTIA’s goals reflect the social equity policies of the City of Oakland 
whereby the inclusion of small local firms and Oakland residents are afforded access to 
contracting and employment opportunities. The City uses a pavement management system to 
determine which streets are candidates for repairs. Resurfacing is based on each street’s 
pavement condition index (PCI). 

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS 
Street resurfacing will eliminate potholes and provide a uniform travel surface for pedestrians 
using crosswalks. 

City Council 
June 1,2004 



PWA - Street and Sidewalk Maintenance 
Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland (C234930) Page No. 4 of 4 

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE 
It is recommended that the City Manager be authorized to award a construction contract to 
McGuire and Hester for the resurfacing of certain streets in the City of Oakland for fiscal year 
2003-2004 (Project No. C234930) in the amount of $3,928,797.40. McGuire and Hester was the 
lowest responsible responsive bidder and has complied with the LBBSLBE goals. 

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~~ 

Director, Public Wo& Agency 

Reviewed by: 
Brooke A. Levin 
Interim Assistant Director, Public Works Agency 
Maintenance Services Department 

Prepared by: 
Dwight A. Chambers 
Operations Manager, Public Works Agency 
Street and Sidewalk Maintenance 

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMllTEE 

Item:- S-a.1 
City Council 
June 1,2004 



Attachment A 

Granite Construction Company 

Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland for Fiscal Year 2003-2004 

(Project C234930) 

List of Bidders 

Uncertified I Watsonville I $ 4,300,482 

I ComDanv I Status I Location I Bid Amount I 
I McGuire & Hester I Local Business I Oakland I $ 3,928,797 I 
I Gallaaher & Burk, Inc. I Local Business I Oakland I $ 3,992,389 I 

Project Schedule 

Item:- S -a/ 
City Council 
June 1,2004 



Attachment B 
Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland for Fiscal Year 2003-2004 

Pavement Resurfacing Locations 
(Pavement Condition Index is based on 1998 Survey) 

STREET FROM TO 

I I I I I 

RESURFACING METHOD AREA (sy) DIST PCI 

I I I I I 
41 

1 1/2" OVERLAY 15,098 2 41 

1 1/2" OVERLAY 10,274 3 17 
1 1/2" OVERLAY 34,944 3 30 

23 1 112" OVERLAY 
76 1 1/2" OVERLAY 

1 1/2" OVERLAY 4,001 1 23 
2" MILL & FILL 8,048 3 69 

2" MILL & 2" RUBBER 16,618 2 
1 112" OVERLAY 9,270 2 35 

1 112" OVERLAY 8,120 2 28 

1,544 1 
9,312 1 

1 1/2" OVERLAY 8,967 1 35 

1 1/2" OVERLAY 7,627 6 12 
1 112" OVERLAY 2,037 4 53 
1 112" OVERLAY 1,580 4 12 
2" MILL & FILL 1,544 4 50 

1 1/2" OVERLAY 5,240 4 47 
2" MILL & FILL 1,237 4 33 

2" MILL & 2" RUBBER 10,003 4 & 5  40 
1 1/2" OVERLAY 5,636 7 23 
1 112" OVERLAY 1,320 4 18 
1 1/2" OVERLAY 2,273 5 23 
1 1/2" OVERLAY 980 5 33 

20 

1 1/2" OVERLAY 3,512 1 30 

1 1/2" OVERLAY / 2" MILL & 
FILL 10,168 7 

2" RUBBER OVERLAY 15,751 5 59 
2" RUBBER OVERLAY 5,249 5 59 
2" RUBBER OVERLAY 27,912 5 & 6 53 

21 
1 1/2" OVERLAY 838 7 

1 1/2" OVERLAY 8,600 7 36 
1 1/2" OVERLAY 9,152 2 69 
1 1/2" OVERLAY 3,524 4 69 
1 112" OVERLAY 19,868 6 & 7  55 
2" MILL & FILL 1,543 7 62 

1 1/2" OVERLAY 2,478 3 16 

2" RUBBER OVERLAY 9,147 7 35 

Item: s-a1 
City Council 
June 1.2004 



36 REDWOODRD CRESTMONT DR SKYLINE BL 
37 REDWOODRD HWY 13 CRESTMONT DR 
38 SHEPHERD CYN RD SKYLINE BL AITKEN DR 
39 SONOMAWAY 20TH AV SOUTH END 
40 STEARNSAV 9555 STEARNS AV BURR ST 
41 HAREORD VIEW 

42 WELLINGTON ST PARK BL CANNON AV 
43 WOODLAND PL BROADWAY TERRSOUTH END 
44 YORKST PRINCE ST MANDANA BL 

VALE AV BAY0 ST DR 

2" MILL & 2 RUBBER 
2" MILL & 2" RUBBER 
2" MILL & 2" RUBBER 

1 112" OVERLAY 
1 112" OVERLAY 

1 112" OVERLAY 
2" MILL & FILL 
2" MILL & FILL 
2" MILL & FILL 

12,739 4 & 6  55 
22,517 4 8 6  40 

1,394 2 36 
768 7 30 

20 
3,817 4 
4,556 5 36 

734 1 53 
2.194 2 23 

3,893 4 33 

Item: 
Citv Council 
J&e 1,2004 



Attachment C 

Mem or an dum 
Date: Januxy 23,2004 

From: 

To: 

Deborah Barnes, CC&ES WLmger d- 
Gwen McCormick , PWA Contract Administration Supervisor 

Regarding: Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland for Fiscal Year 2003-2004 - 
Project# C234930 with Alameda County Ttransportation Improvement Authority 
(ACTIA) goals. 

Contract Compliance & Employment Services reviewed three of the lowest bids for the above referenced 
project. Maguire & Hester the low bidder did not meet the L/SLBE ACTIA goal and did not meet the good 
faith effort defined by ACTIA. Gallaghe: & Burk the second lowest bidder met the L/SLBE ACTIA goal 
and Granite posted 9.7 percent SLBE only and did not meet the USLBE ACT& goal as listed below: 

Company Name LBE SLBE Total 

McGuire & Hester 78.6% 18.5% 97.1% 
Gallagher & Bwk 79.7% 20.2% 100% 
Granite Construction 0% 9.7% 9.7% 

CC: Attachments 

., , . . .. 
> 



CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION 

. .. . ~ . . . .~.  ., .. . ..., '.~.,.~ -.:~~__.i. i L  ..,. .::...7-,t >.li_ .- , .:..~ .,...... ~ ,, i~ ,_l 

Project No.: C134931) Project Name: Resurfacinr of Certain Streets in the Citv of Oakland for Fiscal Year 
m3-1aa4 

Bid Opening Date: 1/5/2004 Engineer Estimate: 

Contractor: McGuire Sr Hester Contractor's bid amount: 

5% credit for LBWSLBE Preference: a 5qy" of the TOTAL BID mount: = - 
5% credit for Joint Venture Preference: 0 Cdculation, Amount.: x 50/a = 

5% credit for Mentor ProtPlge Preference: 0 If yes, 5% is. added to the overall Total.LBE percentage goal. 

ADJUSTED LBE % TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: $3,928,797 

1. Did the Contractor meet the LBWSLBE goals? a 
a) % of LBE participation Z%.6&% 
b) "/o of SLBE participation 18.53% 

Did the Contractor meet the Trucking goal? 2. (Trucking !Fa! not specified by ACTIA) 

a) % of ~ o c d  trucking participation L Q U  

3. If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort  (GFE) requirements? 
(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.) 
Alameda Countv Transoortation Imurovement Authoritv IACTIA) provided the Good Faith Effort review. See 
attached. 

a 

4. 

5 .  

Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept. 

Is the contractor in compliance with all LBVSLBE requirements? 
Good Faith Effort was unsatisfactory. 

1/22/2004 

(If no, explain below) 



Attachi i ient  C 

LBI;JSLBE PARTIClPATION 

I Lowest Bidder I 
l ' l<,ject Nanic: Rcsnrfacing of Certaui Streets the City of OaUand for Fiscal Year 2003-2004 Engmeei Estimalc: $-1,439,?96 

Bid Amount. $3,928,797 

Diifwence: C O 5  111.511 I > 
l l i q c c l  N<,.: C231930 

.. ~ .... ~ . . . ~  ........ ~ .........,....... .................................................... 

5';; imdi t  101 LBt/SL.BE Prefeieore: 0 5% of the TOTAL BID Amount: = 

Calculation Anmunt.: x 5 % 1  = 

If yes, 5% is added to Uir uverallTotal LBF percentage goal. 
U 5% C I U J ~ I  for  Joint V e n t u r e  Prcfccrcnce: 

5% credst fnr R l ~ n l o r  Protege Preference: 

ADJUSTED LBE %TOTAL: ADJUSTED BIDTOTAL: $3,926,797 



CONTRICT COMPLIANCE A i D  EP1PLOY;ZIENT SERVICES DIVISION 
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER 

Attachment C 

Contract CclrnPriance Evaluathn rarm 

,L. .. A,... .L_ ..... .. :... ~. ,,.~.,cuiu_._il~:~ :..- <L.~.. L*.._,.S,i .....:. #s-.~-..->,~~ _i._l..i. ...-. '. ~ ,, . , . i  , .  .. . , ., . ,.... . . 

Project No.: C234930 Project Name: Resurfacing of Certain Skeets in the Citv of Oakland for Fiscal Year 
2003-2004 

Bid Opening Date: 

Conh.jctor: Gallagher & Burk, Inc. 

Engineer Estimate: $!&&%?% 

Contractor's bid amount: & &( 

5 76 credit for LBWSLBE Preference: of the TOTAL BID Amount: = 
- 

5% credit for Joint Venture Preference: 0 Calculation Amount.: x 5% = 

5% credit for Mentor Protege Preference: a If yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal. 

1 ADJUSTED LBE Yo TOTAL ADJUSTED BID TOTAL. $3f992$9 *4. I 
1. Did the Contractor meet the LBVSLBE goals? lyesl 

a) Y o  of LBE participation 79.71% 

b) % of SLBE participation 20.29% 

2. Did the Contractor meet the Trucking goal? (TzUr/*;g Boolo nut &%A+ LL.ZdwL?y"  
a) Yo of local trucking partidpation 100% 

lnral If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Wort (GFE) requirments? 

(If no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.) 

4. 

5. 

Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract Admin./mitiating Dept. 

Is the contractor in compliance with a11 LBVSLBE requirements? 

1/23/2004 

(If no, explain below) 

Approved By: &&/ &&j- , ~ Date: 



HLcacnment u 
LB WSLBE PARTICIPATION 

1 2nd Bidder J 
1 plojeci ~ a , , ~ e :  Rrsuriacing of Certain Sweets in the City of Oakland for Fiscal Year 2003-2004 Enghrrr Eshrnale: S . 4 3 9 2 9 8  

I 

' I T  \ A I &  .. 1.inc rilllie and Subs LOCATION Cert SLBE Lucal TrucLmg TUTALBID E i H  AIDE \VBE 
U statu $ Anlounl 

l ' , L i * l <  1 Gll .~glwr  Sr Bork, Inc. Oahland CB 53,182,389 $3,182,389 I $3,182,389 I t  

....................................................................................................... 
.......................................................................................... 



CONTRACT COMPLIANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES DIVISION 
OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER 

Attachment C 

Contract C~mPIiance.€valuati~n. Esrm 

Project No.: Project Name: Resurfacine: of Certain Streets in the CiQ of Oakland ior Fiscal Year 
2003-2004 

Bid Opening Date: 

Contractor: Granite Construction 

Engineer Estimate: 

Contractor's bid amount: 

5% credit for LBE/SLBE Preference: a 
5% creditfor Joint Venture Reference: 0 

50/" of the TOTAL BID Amount: = 

Calculation Amount.: X 5% = 

5% credit for Mentor Protege Preference: Jf yes, 5% is added to the overall Total LBE percentage goal. 

ADJUSTED LBE "%TOTAL: ADJUSTED BID TOTAL: $4,300,482 1 
1. Did the Contractor meet the LBYSLBE goals? 

a) Yo of LBE participation U!& 

b) "% of SLBE paaicipation 

2. Did the Contractor meet the Trucking goal? 

a) % of local trucking participation 1ooo/. 

3. If the goals were not met, did the contractor meet the Good Faith Effort (GEE) requirments? a 
(E no, explain reasons for failure to meet GFE.) L w ~  mz- &p>d + f lCTu3- 

Contractor did not submt  a Food faith effort 

4. 

5. Is the contractor in compliance with all LBWSLBE requirements? a (If no, explain below) 

Date evaluation completed and forwarded to Contract AdminJInitiating Dept. 1/23/2004 

Contractor did not submit a eood faith effort. 



Attachment C 
LBWSLBE PARTICIPATION 

I 3rd Bidder I 
Engineer Estimate: $4,139,298 

Bid Amount: 6L300.4~2 

Difkeren~r <$I38 817> 

~ .... ~... ............. ~ . . ~  ......................................................................... 

5% cwrlil ior Ioint Venture Preteermce: Calculation Amount.: x 5% = 



Attachment D 

626 17th Streel 
Suite 100 
Oakland. CA 94612 

Telephone: 
510/893-3347 

Fecsimile: 
510/893-6489 

Webpage: 
w~vw.ACTIA202?.com 

.Vote Miley. Chair 
Supervisor, Disrricr I 

Robena Cooper, Hce-Clmir 
Mayor, City o/Hayward 

Tom Enles 
iMnyor, Ciry ofEerke/q 

Ke" Carson 
Supemisor. Disrric! S 

Henry Cltang, Jr. 
Vice Mayar. Cily of Oaklarid 

Mark Green 
Moyor. Ciiv of Uniou City 

Seotf Hamerty 
Supervisor. Disrricl I 

Alice Lai-Bi/ker 
Supervisor, Disrrict 3 

G w  iMorrrson 
Mayor, Ciry o/i;ienzonf 

Gail Sleek 
Supervisor, Disrr?ct I 

Sldin Young 
:Mayor. City ofSan Lenndro 

April 22,2004 

Mr. Ran1 Godinez It, 
Public Works Director 
City of Oakland 

Oakland, CA 
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza - 

Subject: Oakland Local Streets Resurfacing Project (ACTIANo. 16) 
City Project No. C234930 -- McGuire & Hester Bid 

Dear Mr. Godinez: 

This letter is the formal report of the results of the ACTIA Good Faith 
Review Committee hearing concerning the appeal by McGuire & Hester of the 
determination that it had not made a good faith effort to meet the ACTIA Small 
Local Business Enterprise ("SLBE") Goal of  20% participation for City of 
Oakland Project No. C234930 for resurfacing of certain Oakland City Streets in 
2003/2004. The Good Faith Review Committee consisted of Miriam Hawley, an 
ACTIA Board Member, Lemon Harris, a Port of Oakland employee appointed by 
Oakland, and Arthur Dao, ACTIA Deputy Director as an ACTIA staffmember. 

The Committee conducted a hearing on April 20,2004, and heard 
presentations h m  ACTIA staff, h m  Mason Tillman & Associates, ACTIA's 
a f f i v e  action consultant and from representatives of McGuire & Hester. The 
Committee unanimously decided that on the basis of the total evidence presented, 
McGuire & Hester did demonstrate good faith efforts in meeting the SLBE goal 
for this contract. This decision was based on the following: (i) McGuire &Rester 
had been determined to have met 8 of the 12 objective criteria for demonstration 
of a Good Faith Effort prior to the hearing, (ii) at the hearing McGuke & Hester 
presented satisfactory evidence of good faith efforts in at least two additional 
categories (Negotiation in good faith and Not rejecting LBEs and SLBEs without 
sound reasons), (iii) McGuire & Hester had achieved 18.5% SLBE participarion 
at bid opening, (iv) 4 out of 5 subcontractors listed at bid opening were certified 
SLBEs and (v) McGuire & Hester will in fact have 21.3% SLBE participation 
counting the participation of Union City Construction which was certified as an 
SLBE after bid opening and prior to the hearing, as well as other facts presented 
at the hearing. 



Attachment D 

Mr. Raul Godinez II 
April 22,2004 
Page 2 

- r 
Based on this decision, which is final pursuant to the ACTIA LBE and S U E  Program, 

McGuire & Hester is a responsive bidder regarding the LBE/SLBE goals and if otherwise 
qualified should be awarded the contract as the low bidder. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me or Arthur Dao, Deputy 
Director, at (510) 893-3347. 

Sincerely, 

CKRISTINE E. MONSEN 
Executive Director 

CC: Zach Wasserman, Authority’s Legal Counsel -- Wendel Rosen Black & Dean 
Jaime Heredia, Project Manager -- City of Oakland 
Dwight Chambers, Operations Manager - City of Oakland 
Deborah Barnes, Conuact Compliance Manager - City of Oakland 
Rocio Fierro, Deputy City Attorney - City of Oakland 
Eric Cordoba, ACTIA Project Controls 
Tommy Smith, Project Manager - Mason Tillman Associates 
Arthur L. Dao, Deputy Director - ACTPJACTIA 
Anees had, Finance and Administration Manager - ACTMACTIA 
Lemon Harris - Port of Oakland 
Miriam Hawley - City of Berkeley 
ACTIA File 16.7.1 
Chron File 



Attachment  E 

.. - 
f - 

426 17ih Street 
Suite 100 
Oakland. CA 94612 

Telephone: 
SlOi893-3347 

Facsimile: 
si oia93-6489 

Webpage: 
w.ACTIA2O22.cosr 

Nare Mfiqj, Choir 
Supentisor, Disfrlct 4 

Roberta Cooper. Vice-Chair 
Mayor. Cffy of Hayward 

Tom Barex 
:Mayor. Cip of Berkeley 

Keifli Carson 
Supervisor, Disirict 5 

Hen9 Clzang. Jr. 
Vice bfayar, City of Oakiand 

Mark Green 
Mayor, City ofllnio~t City 

Scott Haggerfy 
Superirisor. Disrricl I 

Alice Lai-Bilker 
Supemisor, Dixtricf 3 

Gw Mo'rrixon 
Mayor, City ofFrcinaru 

Gail Sreele 
Supervisor, Dirrrict I 

Slrella Young 
Mayor, Cify ofSon Lerindro 

Cliriniae Morwen 
Executive Director 

May 21,2004 

Mr. Raul Godinez II, 
Public Works Director 
City of Oakland 
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza 
Oakland, CA 

Subject: Oakland Local Streets Resurfacing Project (ACTIA No. 16) 
City Project No. C234930 -- McGuire & Hester Bid 

- 

Dear Mr. Godinez: 

This letter is the formal report of the results of the continued ACTIA Good 
Faith Review Committee hearing concerning the McGuire & Hester's good faith 
efforts to meet the ACTIA Small Local Business Enterprise ("SLBE") Goal of 20% 
participation for City of Oakland Project No. C234930 for resurfacing of certain 
Oakland City Streets in 2003/2004. The Good Faith Review Committee consisted 
of Miriam HawIey, an ACTIA Board Member, Lennon Harris, a Port of Oakland 
employee appointed by Oakland, and Arthur Dao, ACTIA Deputy Director as an 
ACTIA staff member. 

Following that hearing the firm of Gallagher and Burk, Inc., the second lowest 
bidder on this project, requested the opportunity to present evidence regarding 
McGuire & Hester's good faith efforts to meet the SLBE goal because it had not 
received notice of the original hearing on the 20'. In response to this request, a 
continued hearing was held on May 18'h by the same Committee. Notice of this 
continued hearing was sent to all bidders and all subcontractors listed for the 
project. The Committee heard evidence and arguments from Gallagher and Burk, 
Inc., from Ola Grimes of Ola's Trucking and from McGuire & Hester. 

whether the dollars counted by ACTIA for Monroe Trucking as an SLBE was 
correct, what outreach McGuire & Hester had actually made to some of the SLBE 
subcontractors listed on their bid, whether Union City Construction which had been 
certified as an SLBE after bid opening could be counted in any way, whether 
McGuire & Hester's advertising for SLBE subcontractors was sufficient, whether 
McGuire & Hester's phone calls to potential SLBE subcontractors was sufficient 
and whether in the entire context McGuire & Hester had demonstrated actively and 
aggressively sought to meet the SLBE goal for this project. McGuire &. Hester 
responded on each issue raised. 

As you know this Committee conducted a hearing on April 20,2004. 

Gallagher and Burk, Inc. raised a variety of  issues including questioning 



Mr. Raul Godinez 11 
May 21,2004 
Page 2 

Attachment E 

As to the issue ofcounting all ofthe Monroe Trucking bid as SLBE, ACTIA 
_ -  = - followed the long standing ACTA‘ACTLA practice that since only first tier 

subcontractors are listed on.bid forms pursuant to state bidding requirements, if the Iisted 
trucking subcontractor is an SLBE, all the dollars allocated to that subcontractor will 
count for purposes of calculating the goal. The Committee appreciated the comments of 
both Gallagher and Burk and McGuire & Hester regarding the practical issue that there is 
a relatively small group of truckers available for this kind of work in AIameda County 
with the result that all trucking brokers use the same basic pool of truckers and that at the 
time of the bid there is no way to guarantee that all the second tier truckers will be SLBE 
even though the broker/trucker listed on the bid is certified as an SLBE. The Committee 
referred this issue to ACTM staff to review as part of the overall review that will be 
conducted of the ACTIA LBE/SLBE Program. - 

As to the issue of counting union City Construction as an SLBE, the Committee 
determined that they could not be counted for determining whether or not McGuire & 
Hester had met the SLBE goal since the City of Oakland’s bid documents did no clearly 
indicate that certification hid opening could be considered on a case by case basis, 
as provided in ACTIA’s LBWSLBE Program. However, the Committee could and did 
take into consideration that Union City Consbuction was certified as an SLBE &er the 
bid opening and therefore all OfMcGuire & Hester’s subcontractors are SLBE and that 
the Program’s goal of 20% SLBE would be exceeded, with 21.3% SLBE, by McGuire & 
Hester. 

On the other issues raised by Gallagher and Burk, the Committee unanimously 
determined that while several impoaant questions were raised, the overall evidence 
confirmed that McGuire & H e m  had demonseated that they made a good faith effort to 
meet the SLBE goals. 

Based on this decision, which is f i ~ l  pursuant to the ACTIA LBE and SLBE 
Program, McGuire & Hesta is a responsive bidder regarding the LBWSLBE goals and if 
otherwise qualified should be awarded the contract as a low bidder. 

If you have any questions regarding tlxs letter, please contact me or Arthur Dao, 
Deputy Director, at (510) 893-3347. 

Sincerely, 

CHRISTINE E. MONSEN 
Executive Director 



Mr. Raul Godinez I1 
May 2 1,2004 
Page 3 

Attachment  E 

cc: Zach Wasserman, Authority's Legal Counsel -- Wendel Rosen Black & D~~ 
Jaime Heredia, Project Manager -- City of Oakland 
Dwight Chambers, Operations Manager -- City of Oakland 
Deborah Bames, Contract Conipliance Manager - City Of Oakland 
Rocio Fierio, Deputy City Attorney - City of Oakland 
Eric Cordoba, ACTIA Project Controls 
Tommy Smith, Project Manager -Mason Tillman Associates 
Arthur L. Dao, Deputy Director- ACTNACTIA 
Anees h a d ,  Finance and Administration Manager - ACTNACTW 
Lemon Harris - Port of Oakland 
Miriam Hawley - City of Berkeley 
ACTIA File 16.7.1 
Chon File 



Attachment F 

STREETS 

General Facts 

The city street network consists of 836 centerline (total length of a street) miles. 
The Capital Improvement Program for streets is a maintenance program critical to maintaining the 
integrity of these assets. It does not include street widening in anticipation of future growth. 

Prioritization Method 
The City’s Pavement Management System (PMS) is used to rank the city streets hy Pavement Condition 
Index (PCI) based on a visual inspection. The PCI is a numerical scale from 0-100 with 100 being the 
best. The system then determines the total Citywide need and recommends streets for rehabilitation based 
on a constrained budget. 

Specifically, the PMS recommendations are based on the cost-effectiveness to rehahilitate the streets. 
The lower the PCI ranking, the more costly it is to bring the street back into excellent condition. Thus, 
the PMS attempts to prevent streets from slipping into lower condition categories. When given a 
constrained budget, the PMS recommends streets for rehabilitation that are at the lower end of the “good” 
and “fair” conditions fnst. If there are remaining funds, it recommends streets that are at the bottom of 
the “poor” and “very poor” condition categories. 

Both the PMS software and visual inspections are in the process of being updated. The software system 
is being converted from the Infrastructure Management System (IMS) to the Metropolitan Transportation 
Commission (MTC) Pavement Management System The new system will allow comparisons to most 
other bay areajurisdictions. Our current inspection data is over six (6) years old and outdated. Staff is 
currently in the process of updating this information and hopes to have the entire city inspected by the 
spring of 2005. MTC requires that all cities and counties submitting pavement maintenance and 
rehabilitation projects for funding to utilize a Pavement Management System. In order to be certified as a 
user, a jurisdiction must inspect all arterial and collector streets every two years and residential streets 
every five years. 

Needs Assessment 
Street resurfacing is currently at an 85-year paving cycle. (A best practice is a 25-year cycle.) High 
incidence of deteriorating streets and potholes Citywide is the result of years of deferred maintenance and 
crew reductions due to constrained budgets. An under-funded street resurfacing program and deferred 
maintenance have resulted in a significant amount of base repair on current street resurfacing contracts (as 
much as half of contract amount), resulting in significantly fewer streets being resurfaced annually. 
Adequate funding for implementation of an aggressive preventive maintenance program is urgently 
needed. Currently, there is only one paving crew for the entire city. 



Attachment F 

The pie chart below shows the current condition of the city streets. The information is based on the last 
street inspection data, which is over six years old. Ten percent (10%) or 83.5 miles is in Very Poor 
condition, 29% (229.6 miles) in Poor condition, 21% (166.2 miles) in Good condition, 39% (313.9 miles) 
in Very Good condition, and 1% (10.3 miles) in Excellent condition. The remaining 32.5 centerline miles 
of the City’s street network is unpaved. 

Street Centerline Mileage by Condition 

Very Poor Excellent 
83,5 10.3 miles 

Poor 
229.6 miles 

90.100 
Catepo 
Excellent 
Very Good 70-89 

50-69 
25-49 

Good 
166.2 miles 

Very Poor 

The total 25-year needs for pavement rehabilitation required to bring and maintain the City’s pavement 
network to an optimum condition is just over $665 million, or an average of $26.6 million per year. An 
additional $1.2 million per year is required for preventative maintenance. Preventative maintenance, 
(e.g., slurry seal and crack seal), if done properly, can extend the life of the pavement as much as 
rehabilitation, at approximately half the cost. 



Attachment F 

The graphic below illustrates the benefits of an aggressive preventative maintenance program as opposed 
to following a “worst first” scenario. The overall program is dynamic in that each strategy consists of a 
cyclic series of actions that simulates the pavement’s anticipated life cycle. A typical pavement section 
will deteriorate approximately 40% in the first 75% of its lifespan. However, that same pavement section, 
if untreated, will experience another 40% reduction in overall quality in only the next 12% of lifespan, 
effectively deteriorating an equivalent amount in only one-sixth (1/6) the time. As a result of this 
continued deterioration, the quantity and cost of the maintenance activities needed to rehabilitate the 
pavement will increase in both scope and costs. In other words, it is not simply “pay today or pay 
tomorrow,’’ but rather “pay today or pay more tomorrow.” 

PA VEMENT UFE CYCLE 
Con d It i o n 
(Approx PCI) 

EXCELLENT (100) -- CRACK SEAL 
(2asO/lIneal foot) 

SLURRY SEaL 
($Z/SQ. YR) 

Recommended Treatment 

LIFE OVERLAY 
($ll/SQ. YD.) 

POOR (50) -- 
OUALllY MILL AND OVERLAY 

($19 /SO. YDJ 

VERY POOR(25) -- 
RECONSTRUCTlON 

FAILED -- 

A 8 19 16 71) 

Pavement Age (Years) 

Resources 
The following table shows the historical budgets for streets: 

we.:.. .. Z B 7  . ... 
. . .. . 

Measure B Pass-Through 2,600,000 2,600,000 2,600.000 7,500,000 243.m 100,000 200,000 540,000 

State Gas Tax 200.000 

Municipal lmpmvement Capital 1,000,000 1,000.OW 1.500.000 1,Wo,000 l,WO,WO 400,WO 

One-time grants and allxations 400,WO 400,000 2.1 12,000 870,000 5,278,000 

Totals 3,800,000 3,WO,WO 3,000,000 8,500,OW 1,540,000 3,355,000 1,970,000 5,878,WO 540,OW 

The total amount for streets in the C P  for the FY 2003-2005 budget is $6.4 million. This figure includes 
a one-time $5.3 million allocation from the Alameda County Transportation Improvement Authority 
(ACTIA) -Measure B. Without the ACTIA - Measure B allocation, which was a stand-alone project 
approved by voters when they reauthorized Measure B in November 2000, the street rehabilitation capital 
improvement budget is approximately $1.1 million. Total funding in the FY 2003-05 budget will allow 
122,553 square yards (approximately 5.8 centerline miles) to be resurfaced. 

The following table shows the status of the current and near future projects for street rehabilitation 



Active Street Rehabilitation Proiects 
Description Contract 

Amount 
Centerline Status 
Mileage 

Estimated 
Completion 
Date 

$1,029,002 

1,241,832 

3,992,389 

RABA Street Resurfacing 
(‘3235910) 

CIP Street Resurfacing for FY 2003- 
2004 (C17180) 

ACTIA Proiect 16 ((234930) 

2.5 In Construction June 2004 

8 In Construction November 
2004 

15 Awaiting Award June 2005 

CIP Slurry Seal for FY 2003-2005 
(C234910) 1,140,000 I Preparing the I PS&E 

Street Condition Survey (C235010) I May2005 
300,000 1 Citywide 

Total I $7,703,223 I I I 



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRiCT TO MCGUIRE AND HESTER FOR RESURFACING OF 
CERTAIN STREETS IN THE CITY OF OAKLAND FOR FISCAL YEAR 
2003-2004 (PROJECT NO. C234930) IN THE &MOUNT OF $3,928,797.10 

WHEREAS, funding for street resurfacing has been appropriated in the fiscal ye% 2003-04 
budget using Measure B (ACTIA) funds; and 

WHEREAS, on January 5, 2003, four bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of 
the City of Oakland for the Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City of Oakland for Fiscal Year 
2003-2004 (Project No. (234930); and, 

WHEREAS, McGuire and Hester, is the lowest responsible bidder for the project and has 
met the locali small local business enterprise goals; and 

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in Fund 2211, Org. 92480, Account 57411, Project 
(234930, for the constmcticn work; and 

WHEREAS, the engineer’s estimate for the work is $4,439,298.00; and 

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary 
repairs; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is 
in the public interest because of safety and economy; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council fmds and determines that this contract shall not result in the 
loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive services; and 

WHEREAS, the performance of the services by contract is in the public interest because of  
economy or performance, and shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person 
having permanenr status in the comperitive service; now, therefore be it, 

RESOLVED: That the contract for the Resurfacing of Certain Streets in the City ofOakland 
for Fiscal Year 2003-2004 (Project No, ,C234930) is hereby awarded to McGuire and Hester, in 
accordance with the terms of its bid therefore. dared January 5, 2004 in the amount o f  three million. 
nine hundred twenty eight thousand. seven hundred ninety seven and 401100 Dollars 
(S3.928,79:.40); and. be it &ah 

JUM 12004 



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance, 
$1,964,299, and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials 
furnished and for amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, S3,928,797.10, with respect 
to such work are hereby approved; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager is hereby directed to enter into a contract 
with McGuire and Hester on behalf of the City of Oakland and to execute any amendments, 
extensions or modifications of said agreement, within the limitations of the project specifications; 
and he it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are herebyrejected; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City 
Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk; and be it - 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Cierk is hereby directed to post conspicuously 
forthwith notice of the above award on the official bulletin board in the Office of the City Clerk; and 
be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the approval of this Resolution requires a two-thirds vote of 
the Council members. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 820- 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, W A N ,  REID, WAN, AND PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE 

NOES- 

ABSENT- 

ABSTENTION- 
JW 12004 

ATTEST: 
CEDA FLOYD 

City Clerk 2nd Clerk oithe Council 
o i rhe City of Oakland. Caliiornia 


